## RESOLUTION NO. 98-106

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING THE NASSAU OAKS COMMUNITY ROAD PAVING PROJECT AS THE CDBG PROJECT OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA FOR FISCAL YEAR 1998

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County is applying to the Florida Department of Community Affairs for a grant under the Neighborhood Revitalization category under the Small Cities Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program; and

WHEREAS, the grant funds will be used to pave an existing roadway in the Nassau Oaks community; and

WHEREAS, the funds under the CDBG program will benefit approximately seventy four percent (74%) of the very-low and lowmoderate income residents of the Nassau Oaks Community.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of June, 1998 by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

The Board finds it in the best interest of the citizens of Nassau County, Florida, to designate the Nassau Oaks Community Road Paving Project as the CDBG project of the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida for fiscal year 1998.

> BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

CHRIS KIRKLAND Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

"CHIP" J., OXLEY

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney: /

MICHAEL S. MULLIN